contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate.
Professional judgement on future contributions has been applied in those cases where contribution patterns deviate from the
actuarially determined rates.  Based on these assumptions, the pension plan's fiduciary net position was projected to be available
to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members.  Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on
pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

CITY OF MARINE CITY

Notes to Financial Statements
For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

39

NOTE 9:  EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM (Continued)

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate:  The following presents the City's net pension liability,
calculated using the discount rate of 6.00%, as well as what the City's net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a
discount rate that is 1% lower or 1% higher than the current rate:

 1% Decrease
Rate

5.00%

 Computed
Rate

6.00%

 1% Increase
Rate

7.00%
City's net pension liability $   2,898,685   $   2,015,830  $   1,267,909

CHANGES IN THE NET PENSION LIABILITY
The increases and decreases in the net pension liability are summarized as follows:

 Increase (Decrease)
 Total Pension

Liability
(a)

 Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

 Net Pension
Liability
(a) - (b)

Balances at June 30, 2020 $   8,269,406  $   4,999,610  $   3,269,796

Changes for the year:

   Service cost 22,918  --  22,918

   Interest on the net pension liability 483,796   --  483,796

   Differences between expected and actual experience  (150,115)  --  (150,115)

   Changes of assumptions or other inputs (35,237)  --  (35,237)

   Contributions - employer --  322,237  (322,237)

   Contributions - employee --  10,756  (10,756)

   Net investment income --  1,250,835  (1,250,835)

   Benefit payments, including refunds of employee
   contributions

(458,116)

(458,116)

 --

   Administrative expense --  (8,500)  8,500

   Net Changes (136,754)  1,117,212  (1,253,966)

Balances at June 30, 2021

$   8,132,652

$   6,116,822

$   2,015,830

CITY OF MARINE CITY

Notes to Financial Statements
For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

40

NOTE 9:  EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM (Continued)

PENSION EXPENSE AND DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES AND DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
RELATED TO PENSIONS
For the year ended June 30, 2021, the City recognized total pension expense (recovery) of $(115,807).  At June 30, 2021, the
City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the following sources:

  Deferred Outflows

of Resources
 Deferred Inflows

of Resources
Net difference between projected and actual earnings
   on pension plan investments

$   47,982